provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the 
time being in force) read with the rules made thereunder, as may 
be amended from time to time the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company be increased from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five Crores only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crores) 
Equity shares of Re 1/- (Rupee One) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Five Crores) divided into 35,00,00,000 (Thirty 
Five Crores) Equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 
consequently the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company relating to share capital, be and is 
hereby altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place the 
following as new Clause V :
V. 	 The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 

35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided into 
35,00,00,000 (Thirty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee one only) each with power to increase and reduce the 
capital for the time being into several classes and to attach 
thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or 
special right, privileges or conditions as may be determined or

[...]

(including a premium of Rs.51/-) per Equity Share or such other 
higher price as may be arrived at in accordance with the ICDR 
Regulations(“Second RML Subscription Shares Price”), 
towards the transfer of its Film and Media Services business 
(“F&M Business”) to the Company for a net consideration of 
Rs. 3,500,000,000 (Rupees three hundred and fifty crores only) 
(“Net Consideration of F&M Business”).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with the provisions 
of ICDR Regulations, the “Relevant Date” for the purpose of 
calculating the Promoter Issue Price, the First RML Subscription 
Shares Price and the Second RML Subscription Shares Price in

[...]

Item No. 1

In view of the present size of the Company’s operation and its future 
requirement of capital and the proposed preferential allotment of Equity 
Shares contemplated in this notice, it is proposed to increase the 
Authorized Capital from Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores 
to Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crores). The increased share 
capital of Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crores) will consist of 
35,00,00,000 (Thirty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1 each. The 
necessary amendment in the Memorandum of Association is proposed 
to reflect the enhanced authorized share Capital.

As per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, for increasing the 

Authorized share capital of the Company, approval of members in